precisioncentral @

Content Library 7.0
User's Guide

Wednesday, October 07, 2009

Copyright © 2009 e-Dialog all rights reserved






Copyright

Copyright © 2008-2023 e-Dialog
All rights reserved. The material contained within is proprietary and confidential in its entirety and
must not be shared, all or in part, without prior, written approval.

Due to continued product development this information may change without notice. If you find any
problems in the documentation, please report them to us. e-Dialog does not warrant that this
document is error-free.

Burlington, MA London, UK

65 Network Drive 247 Tottenham Court Rd,
Burlington, MA 01803 Third Floor

Tel: 781 863 8117 London W1T 7QX

Fax: 781 863 8118 Tel: +44 (0) 20 3219 6200

Fax:+44 (0) 20 7659 2100

New York, NY Seattle, WA

352 7th Avenue 10885 NE 4th Street

New York, NY 10001 Suite 290

Tel: 212 631 7560 Bellevue, WA 98004

Fax: 212 631 7559 Tel: 206 682 7777 or 800 360 6245

Fax: 206 682 4859

Web
http://www.e-dialog.com

E-mail

U.S. Sales & Info mailto:MaxROI@e-dialog.com
UK Sales & Info mailto:EuroSales@e-dialog.com
Human Resources mailto:positions@e-dialog.com
Public Relations mailto:press@e-dialog.com
London Office mailto:londonuk@e-dialog.com

Documentation Comments and Corrections

Please send all comments, corrections, suggestions, etc., regarding this document to Technical
Publications mailto:TechnicalPublications@e-dialog.com"


http://www.e-dialog.com
mailto:MaxROI@e-dialog.com
mailto:EuroSales@e-dialog.com
mailto:positions@e-dialog.com
mailto:press@e-dialog.com
mailto:londonuk@e-dialog.com
mailto:TechnicalPublications@e-dialog.com




Content Library 7.0 User's Guide

Contents

L0 0T ) g | 4L 3
Introducing Content Library.........cccoum i 7
About Content LIDrary ... s 7
Content SUDMISSION PrOCESS ...cuu it rea s res s ren s ran s ran s ransssanssranssranssranssransas 7
Limiting ACCess 10 CoNteNt .......cccciiiiiiiiiiicmri s s 7
System ReqUIrEMENTS ...t smn e mmn e e e e e n e nan 8
Customization for Your Organization ... s sssssss s s sssssnnes 8
Starting Content LIDrary ... s s 8
Navigating in Content Library ... sssss s sssss s nnnns 9
Getting a List of Content ... 11
Viewing the Content List.......cccociiiiiiii s 12
Filtering the Content List.........ccccee i 13
Sorting the Content LiSt ... e mnnnnnn 15
Selecting Content HEMIS .....ueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s nnnnnnnnnnnnnn 15
Previewing Content [HEMS .......oooviii e 15
Exporting the Content List..........coooiee e 15
Creating Content..........o.coimiiiiiii e 17
Creating a Content ObjecCt.........oviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e e e e e reee 17
Preparing Text Content ... 21
Guidelines for TexXt CONtENT..... ... res e rea s rea s rea s reas s ren s snnssrnnssrnnssrnns 21
Preparing HTML Content.........coooo i s 23
Guidelines for HTIML CONtENt.......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiirieirisirsssissssssssssssssssessssassssessssnssssnnsssnnsssnns 23
Preparing IMages .......coco 25
Using the Content Library Eitor ... s smnnes 25
Using the Advanced Editor..........cccciiiiiiiiii s 25
Advanced Editor Toolbar BUTONS ... e rss e s res s s ss s sn s san s sn s en s sannns 26
Submitting CoNteNt ..o 32
Modifying Content...........o.oimiiiirecrir e 33
Editing Content......ccoo oo ———— 33
[T 111V T g <O 34
Specifying Content Properties ........ccccccceeeeemmeemmmnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnsnssnsnsnssnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnns 34
CloNING CONTENT......cceeeieeeieeeeieeeeeeeee e e s e e e e rr e e e e e e erreeeerreteraraererrareeraeearararaeraearaaaenaeanaeeneennmannnnnnnnnns 35
Deleting Content........ooo oo —————— 35
[ Lo 1= 37






Introducing Content Library

In This Chapter

About Content Library .......cccccoiiiiiiiciimnnicceeeeeeen 7
Content Submission Process.........ccooniciinmernnninnnicssnnens 7
Limiting Access to Content.......ccccciiicccimmnnnninncccnees 7
System Requirements.........cccoecccimmmnnninnnccsessnneseennens 8
Customization for Your Organization .........ccccccviicccnnens 8
Starting Content Library ..........cccccivmmnnncccieennenennees 8
Navigating in Content Library.........cccooceiiimmnninnnicciinnnns 9

About Content Library

e-Dialog Content Library™ lets you submit, manage, and control content to use in your e-mail
campaigns. Content includes message copy, HTML, and images to use in mailings. You can reuse
text and HTML content from one campaign to another.

When you have created your content, you then store it in the Content Library, which is hosted by
e-Dialog.

Content Submission Process

The content submission process can include the following steps:

1 Your organization prepares the content.

2 You submit the content.

3 (optional) Your e-Dialog Professional Services team reviews the content.

Your interaction with e-Dialog is determined by the terms of your contract agreement. This step
might not be required. Once content is validated, you cannot change it without submitting a
request to your e-Dialog Professional Services team. You can change content until deployment.

Limiting Access to Content

By default, when you create a content item, all users have permission to read and write (edit) the
content item. However, you can limit access to the content item by providing read-only access to
some users, while granting other users read and write permission. Any user who has write permission
can change the user permissions for that content item.

The following table illustrates the actions that users with read-only and read/write permission can
perform.

Action Read-only permission | Read and write
permission

See a list of content items | yes yes

Create content items yes yes




Content Library 7.0 User's Guide

Clone the content item yes yes
Set or change content no yes
item permissions

Delete the content item no yes
View links in a content no yes
item

System Requirements

Precision Central 7.0 requires:
" Microsoft Windows or Apple Macintosh OS X*
Adobe Flash Player 9.0.28 or newer

Adobe Flash Player is required only for Insight Builder, User Management, Precision Dashboard
and Data Director.

One of the following Web browsers:
§ Intemet Explorer 7 (http://www.microsoft.com/downloads/) on Windows
§  Firefox 3 (http://www.mozilla.com/en-US/firefox/) on Windows and Macintosh OS X*

* The middle scroll button of a Macintosh mouse may not work consistently in Precision Central 7.0.
This is a known issue in Adobe Flash Player.

Customization for Your Organization

e-Dialog configures Precision Central applications to meet your organization's specific preferences.
Also, to accommodate the different access needs of individual users, e-Dialog sets up individual
profiles based on user name. Your Professional Services Account Team helps to configure these
preferences during your initial set-up process.

For example, your organization may want to provide certain employees with the ability to upload new
audiences and assign these audiences to new users. On the other hand, others may only have the
ability to upload a new audience solely for their own use. Or, some employees may not be able to
send final e-mails, while other are allowed to do so.

Note: As a result of the modular approach, some of the functionality described in this document may
not apply to you.

Starting Content Library

To start Content Library:

1 Log in to Precision Central.

2 Do one of the following:
§ In the Content Tab of Campaign Builder, click Insert Content Object.
§ From Precision Central, select Utilities > Content Library.

See Setting Your Default Application in Introducing Precision Central 7.0 for instructions on specifying
which application appears when you log in to Precision Central.


http://www.microsoft.com/downloads/)
http://www.mozilla.com/en-US/firefox/)

Wednesday, October 07, 2009

Navigating in Content Library

Whether you are looking at a list of content items or editing an individual piece of content, you can
see where you are using the breadcrumb navigation at the top of the screen.

Content Object List = Content Object: Content 1602

Content Librarv

breadcrumb navigation






Getting a List of Content

In This Chapter

Viewing the Content List ......ccccccoiicciimmniccceeeenee, 12
Filtering the Content List........cccccomriiiiiciiimmnnnnnnciaees 13
Sorting the Content List ........cooocciiiiniiicceeeieee 15
Selecting Content ltems........cooocciiiiiniicccreeee 15
Previewing Content Items ........cccoeiiiiiiciimmnnnnn s 15
Exporting the Content List ......ccccoiiiiiiciiiiinicceees 15

-11 -



Content Library 7.0 User's Guide

Viewing the Content List

When you start Content Library, the content list appears. The first 25 content items appear on the first
page, with each subsequent 25 items on each additional page.

Content Libra

Search Conbent Library Object List
nats [Hew | [ Properties | [ Delete | | Export Selected | [ Exportall |
=] ZDDbB {7?][ ]
February (77
* 200;{333] Content Title HModified Content Id Template | Artist Album Sang
H zoo7 (130) @ . . A
[ 2006 {43) QAContentlib 1366 02/26/2005 337773450 Aairmai eSummarny
% %ggg E]_'r:;::: & QaCantantlity 18357 02/25/200% 3F3IFFFE450 Aasrrmal &Summary

8] caconteniin ja3s 02/25/2009 337773510 Aairmail  eSummary

OOOO0ODODOODO ODODOD OOO0OOOO OOODoDODOOOog
I

Categories

E [] Ternplates B oacontentlib 1245 02/25/200% 337775500 Asirmail  eSummary
" EI Artist ._':1 I ik 1438 Q2725/2005 IATTTIOND  Aaerrmail eSummary
.

& [ Album @ QAContentlil Edit JEDS  02/25/2009 337773060 Newsletter Jack Johnson Brushfire
sl ME!:M'! Edit 133g 02/25/200% 337773660 Newsletter Jack Johnson

B0 seng ] -CM“: Ub Edit 115p 02/25/2009 337773720 Mewsletter lack Johnson
€] oAContentlib Edit 1152  0XF25/2008 137773700 Mewsletter  Jack Johnson

Additional Attributes =] El:I'IJ S 02/25/2009 337TTETI0 Aairmail  eSummany

Title like: = -
: - DACamantlil 1208 A37FFES30
Y — faf 02/25/ 2008 Agirrnal eSummarny
B gaco i Edit 1 02725/200% 337773530 MNewsletter Jack Johnson
Content ID: =

& ML"' 2 105 02/25/200% 33FTTES40 Agirmail  eSummary
F) Cloneof jt 153y 02/25/2009 37773000 Newsletter
B QaCententlib Edit 1663 02/25/200%9 337773110 Mewsletter lack Johnsan  Brushfire

) e s i 02/25/2008 337773120 Asirmail  eSummary

@ Clone of
QACortantlib Edit 16632

2] cacontentlih Edit 1574 02/25/2009 337773140 Mewslatter Jack Johnson  Brushfire
) Clene of 02f25/200% 337773150 Asirmeil  eSummary

Status: | an ™ Jack Johnson  Brushfire

02/25/200% 337773130 Mewsletter  Jack Johnson  Srushfirg

[F] Slenect ' 02/25/2008 33TITILEN Mewslstter lack Johnson  Brushfire
ﬂ A i i Q225/200% 337773180 Mewsletter Jack Johnson  Brushfire
ol DEC Lib 1332 02/25/2009 337773650 Aairmmail ESUMmmany

&) QaCententlib Edit 1335 02/25/20089 337773640 Mewsletter  lack Johnsan
] oacontentiib 1450 02/25/2009 337772630 Prometion  Michael Jack:  Abbey Res

g Slooedt Edi 1o5p 0%/25/2009 337773500 Newsletter Jack Johnsan

H 4 Fage 1of 3 = B Bl | Displaying Content Library Objects 1- 25 of 55

To navigate through the list, use the arrows as follows:

-12-



Wednesday, October 07, 2009

Click... To go to...

3 The next page

4 The previous page
] The last page

4 The first page

Filtering the Content List

Search

All

(] [ [ B (3 [#

O

2009 (263)
2008 (806)
2007 (130)
2006 (42)
2005 (14)
2004 (33)

=[] Templates

[]Aairmail

[ newsletter A
[ newsletter B
[[]Promotion A
[]Promotion B

E[] Art

Title like:
Content ID:
Author:

Status: | setup v

[ Search ][ REEEI:]

You can narrow the list of content items by using the search criteria, including the date when content
items were most recently modified, categories that content is assigned to, the content item name, ID,
and status. When you specify multiple criteria, the content objects that appear in the list meet all of
the criteria you specify.

Note:

When you view the content list, the most recent search criteria you entered is used to filter the

list. You can specify different search criteria or click Reset to view the entire list.

-13-



Content Library 7.0 User's Guide

Search by date modified

To search for content items that were most recently modified within specific months, select those
months from the Date Modified search filters. Search by years and then by month. To see all content
items, click the All check box.

Note: When you click All, only the content items for which you have write permission appear in the
content item list.

Search by category

To search for content items associated with particular categories, select those categories from the
Categories search filters. You can specify multiple categories for your search. You can also click the +
next to a category and search for values of a category.

Search by name

To search by name, in the Additional Attributes search filters you can enter partial names in the Title
like text box. The search is not case-sensitive. For example, if you enter "te," the search results can
include content items named "test1," "mytest," and "Technical." When you enter "test" and "TEST,"
Content Library returns the same result.

Search by content ID

To search by content ID, enter the ID in the Content ID text box in the Additional Attributes search
filters.

Search by author

To search by author, enter a portion of or all of the name of the person who created the content in the
Author text box in the Additional Attributes filters.

Search by status

To search for content items that have a particular status, select the status from the Additional
Attributes search filters. The status can be:

Setup
Active
Archive
Locked
Deleted
Any

The meaning of each status is determined by each e-Dialog client. The status provides a way to
organize content.

Note: If you select Any as a search criterion, the list of content includes content items that have been
deleted.

-14 -



Wednesday, October 07, 2009

Sorting the Content List

To sort the list by name, when modified, or ID, click the appropriate column heading. To sort in
reverse order, click the column heading again.

Content Library Object List

[ Maw ] [ Properties ] [ Deiete] [ Export Selectad ] [ Export All ]

n Content Title .. Content Id  Templates

O & 1.2beta 03/13/2008 372480158

Fl @ 1.2betatrig 03/13/2009 372480214
[&) 321 Defect Testing 03/13/2009 337776800
@ 7.%.x.00321 Grid Test Cell 03/05/2009 337775060
@ Acme Deskiop Deal 03/18/2009 1217240

O [&] adfs 03/23/2009 337778530

Selecting Content ltems

Note: If you do not have write permission for a content object, you cannot select it. You can click the
check box only for content items for which you have write permission.

To select a content item, click the check box to its left. You can select multiple items. To select all
items on a page, click the check box at the top of the check box column.

If you have read and write permission, you can change the properties (on page 34) of multiple content
items by selecting the items, and then clicking Properties. Similarly, you can delete multiple content
items by selecting them and then clicking Delete.

If you have only read access to a content item, you can preview it, but you cannot edit it, change its
properties, or delete it.

Previewing Content Items

To see what a content item looks like, click [ Preview ]

Exporting the Content List

You can export either the entire content list or the list of selected content items to a Microsoft Excel
spreadsheet.

To export the entire list, click Export All.

To export selected content items:
1 Select the content items to export.
2 Click Export Selected.

-15-






Creating Content

In This Chapter

Creating a Content Object.........ccooeemmrrriiinicciiennnenennnes 17
Preparing Text Content.......cccoocimiiiiiicciiiennnneees 21
Guidelines for Text Content .......ccccciiiiciiinnniiccieees 21
Preparing HTML Content ........ccccoiiiiiiiciiinnnneees 23
Guidelines for HTML Content..........ccooocceimmmmnnnniniccinnens 23
Preparing IMages .......cccccueemmmmmmmmnnnnnnnnnnnnaananes 25
Using the Content Library Editor..........cccoccmmmriiiiiciiinnnnns 25
Using the Advanced Editor.........ccccccuuemmnnmnnnnnnininnnnnns 25
Advanced Editor Toolbar Buttons.........cccceevvvviviinenininnnns 26
Submitting Content ........cccoeiiiiiiciiirr s 32

Creating a Content Object

You can create a text, HTML, or image content object.

Note: Images are not stored in the Content Library. Instead, the URL that points to the image, along
with any properties, is stored.
To create a text or HTML content object:
1 Click New.
The editor appears:

¥ !

Content Object List = Content Object:

Content Library

[ save | clone JH{ new JB[ Delete JH view Links J{ cance ]

Show Properties

Content Object Properties

[ Preview ] [Advam:ed Editor ]

Text HTML

L% )

2 Click Show Properties.

-17 -



Content Library 7.0 User's Guide

The Content Object Properties pane appears:

Content Object Properties Hide Properties

* required field

Content Title:*

Templates: .
Artist: o
Album: -
Song: v
Status: | setyp "

Author: demao

Permission: Users with Read Users with Read & Write
Eugene A Fa
Melvin Ab (=]
Greg Adams

DomainTwoClients Admin

Global Admin

— |[Global Admin

W Global Admin

—  ||Global Administrator [l

-
-
b

T oeThY TR
— e e

Enter the content title in the Content Title text box.
Select the categories to use to organize the content.
Select the status from the Status drop-down.

o 01~ W

To change a user's permission from read and write to read-only, use the arrows to move the user
from the Users with Read & Write column to the Users with Read column.

7 Enter or copy HTML (on page 23) or text (on page 21) into the Content Library Editor or Advanced
Editor.

8 Click Save.
To add an image to the Content Library:
1 Click New.

2 Click Advanced Editor.

ﬁ .

3 Click

-18 -



Wednesday, October 07, 2009

4  Enter the URL that points to the image.
| Inzert/edit image x |

General || Appearance || Advanced |

— General

Image URL |
|

Image description |

Title |

— Preview

5 Enter a description of the image and the image title.
The value you enter as the Title appears in the HTML sourceas <ing title="titl e you enter".
The value you enter as Image description is the alternate text that appears if the image is missing

and appears in the HTML source as <i ng al t ="i mage descri ption".

-19 -



Content Library 7.0 User's Guide

6 (optional) Click the Appearance tab to change the appearance of the image.

| Inzert'edit image

General Appearance || Advanced |

===

— Appearance
Alignment | -- Not set -- M
Dimensions | i | * | | px

[ ]
Horizontal space I:l
[ ]

Vertical space

Border

F Constrain proportions

Lorem ipsum,
Dolor sit amet,
consectetuer adipiscing
lereum ipsum edipiscing
elit, sed diam nonummy
nibh euismed tincidunt
ut laocreet dolore magna
aliguam erat
volutpat.Loreum ipsum

Style |

7 Change the alignment, dimensions,space around, border and style of the image.

-920 -



Wednesday, October 07, 2009

8 (optional) Specify other properties of the image by clicking the Advanced tab.

Genearal Appearance Advanced

— Miscellaneous
Id | |
Language direction -- Mot set -- [?]

Language code | |

Image map | |

Long description link | |

9 Specify the image ID, whether the language goes from left to right or right to left, the language
code to use, the image map, and a link to the long description of the image.

10 Click Insert.

Preparing Text Content

To prepare text content:

1 Use the software of your choice to create the text content, including:

§ The Content Library Editor or Advanced Editor

§ A third-party word processor application, ensuring that you save the content as plain text

§ A plain text editor such as Notepad

2 Ensure that you text content follows the text content guidelines (on page 21) and your

organization's standards.

Guidelines for Text Content

The following guidelines are intended to help you to create text content that renders consistently

across most major e-mail clients:

-1 -



Content Library 7.0 User's Guide

Use supported character sets

In general, you should use only ASCII characters in text content for maximum compatibility with e-mail
clients. Replace non-ASCII characters (for example, superscript symbols such as ™) with ASCII
equivalents. For example, replace ™ with (TM).

For international e-mail requiring multi-byte character sets, contact your Account Team.

Organize the content

Text based e-mail clients do not support any copy formatting or HTML code (other than the <A> tag
for links). Instead, you can use a string of asterisks or dashes to visually organize the copy and
improve the appearance of the layout. For example:

SPECIAL OFFER - 30% OFF

Use hyperlinks in text

To insert a hyperlink in the Text layout, use the same syntax as for HTML without any formatting or

anchor tags attributes, as follows:
<a href="http://imges. ed4. net/i nmages/ ht docs/ pl acehol der. ht ni' >
http://i mages. ed4. net/i mages/ ht docs/ pl acehol der . ht nx/ a>

Although the Text format does not support display names, using this syntax with the URL as the
display nhame allows you to give these links report names in the Links Tab. You can then use the
report names for tracking purposes in text e-mail clients that do display hyperlinks.

e-Dialog recommends that you avoid placing hyperlinks in the middle of sentences or paragraphs in
your text copy. Below are examples of proper and improper link placement:
Proper link placement

Link placed on its own line:

HTML Text
The stereo is on sale for $199. The stereo is on sale for $199.
Buy it now! Buy it now at:

Also, check out our great deals on | http://www.stereo.sale.@sample.com

CDs. Al so, check out our great deals on CDs.

Improper link placement

Link placed in the middle of a sentence:

-22 -



http://images.ed4.net/images/htdocs/placeholder.htm
http://images.ed4.net/images/htdocs/placeholder.htm</a>
http://www.stereo.sale.@sample.com

Wednesday, October 07, 2009

HTML Text

The stereo is on sale for $199 The stereo i s on sal e at http://www.stereo.sale@sample.com
when you purchase speakers. for $199 when you purchase speakers. There is al so a
There is also a great deal on CDs. | great deal on CDs.

Preparing HTML Content

To create HTML content for the cell:

1 Use the software of your choice to create the HTML code, including:
§ The Content Library Editor or Advanced Editor
§ A third-party visual editor (for example, Microsoft® FrontPage® or Adobe® Dreamweaver®)
§ A plain text editor, for example, Notepad

2 Ensure that the HTML is valid, appears as expected, and follows the guidelines for HTML content
(on page 23) and your organization's standards.

Guidelines for HTML Content

The following guidelines are intended to help you to create HTML code that renders consistently
across most major e-mail clients.

Specifying formatting
" Do not use <BODY> tags to control formatting. Body tags are stripped out or ignored by most Web
based e-mail clients.
Use inline styles to control HTML typeface:
<font style=“properties”>.
Use the <font> tag instead of <div>, <span>, or <p> tags.
Do not use fractional font sizes such as 12.5px.
Add a <br> tag after your last word and before </font>.
Avoid placing images inside <font> tags.

Using JavaScript

Do not use JavaScript.
Ensure there are no <scri pt type=j avascri pt > bits of code in the template.
Remove or comment out all onMouseover, onMouseout calls.

Using cascading style sheets (CSS)

" Avoid using CSS.
If you must use CSS, use it sparingly and only to format text. Inline styles render consistently
across major e-mail clients. Inline styles in font tags can be an effective method for controlling the
appearance of your text. For example:

<font style="font-famly: Arial
Verdana, Hel veti ca, sans-serif;
font-size: 12pt;

-23-



http://www.stereo.sale@sample.com

Content Library 7.0 User's Guide

f ont - col or: #000000" >
I nsert copy here.
</font>

Do not use styles to control:
8§ Table borders and padding
8 Image float positioning

Using tables
" Limit the width of your HTML tables to 600 pixels to minimize horizontal scrolling, especially in
web based e-mail clients.

Define <table> elements with:
border =0 cel | paddi ng=0 cel | spaci ng=0.

Only define width in the <table> tag.
Define <td> elements with:
valign=top align=left.
Avoid defining height properties.
Avoid defining width in <td> tags. Instead, let a spacer image control width.

Do not define <td> elements with a class. Instead, let a spacer image and inline style control
margin and font style.
Avoid using &nbsp; in empty <td> elements. Instead, use a spacer image.

Specifying unsubscribe and forward-to-a-friend links

Use the following syntax for unsubscribe and forward to friend links:
To unsubscribe, <a href="_UNSUBLINK_ " style="font-color: #000000"
target ="_bl ank">cl i ck here</a>.

To forward this e-mail to afriend, <a href="_FTFLINK__" style="font-col or: #000000"
target ="_bl ank">cl i ck here</a>.
Note: The font color can be anything you choose.

Style a hyperlink either by styling the anchor tag as shown above, or by surrounding the display
text with a styled <FONT> tag.

Including images
" Define height and width properties for all images.
Do not resize images in HTML.
Treat photo realistic images as jpg.
Treat lines, text, shapes, and solid color imagery as gif.
Link images by placing the image tag in place of the display text.
Set the border size to 0.
Include an <alt> tag to display text if the image is missing.

Using the spacer image
Use the spacer image, which is a transparent 1x1 pixel image, to set width and height properties.

-4 -



Wednesday, October 07, 2009

Preparing Images

To create image content for the cell:
1 Use the software of your choice to create the image.

You can save the image in any of the popular formats, including JPG, PNG, GIF, and so on. Save
photo realistic images as JPG. Save lines, text, shapes, and solid color imagery as GIF.

2 Ensure that the image is smaller than 2 megabytes and follows your organization's standards.

Using the Content Library Editor

To specify the text and HTML content for a content item, you can use either the Content Library Editor
or the Advanced Editor. You can enter content in the Content Library Editor or create it in another
editor and paste it into the Content Library Editor.
To use the Content Library Editor:
1 Do one of the following:

a) Click New to create a content item.

b) Click the content item to edit.

c) Click Clone while editing a content item.
2 Click Text to enter text content.

Text

3 Enter or paste the text content into the text area.
4 (optional) Click Preview to see how the text content appears.
5 Click HTML to enter the HTML content.

HTML

6 Enter or paste the HTML content into the text area.
7 (optional) Click Preview to see how the HTML content appears.
8 Click Save.

Using the Advanced Editor

To create content, you can use either the Content Library Editor or the Advanced Editor.

To start the Advanced Editor:

1 Do one of the following:
a) Click New to create a content item while viewing the Content Library content list.
b) Click the content item to edit while viewing the Content Library content list.
c) Click Clone while editing a content item in Content Library.

-925-



Content Library 7.0 User's Guide

d) In Campaign Builder, navigate to the Content Tab.
2 Click Advanced Editor.

To create content using the Advanced Editor:

1 Select the type of content to create, either Text or HTML.

2 Enter the copy.

3 To enter alink in text content, click .

4 To incorporate HTML tags in HTML content, use the buttons on the toolbar (on page 26).

Although you can enter HTML tags manually, the buttons on the toolbar ensure that your HTML
contains closing tags for each opening tag and that the tags do not contain typos. For a brief
description of a button, hover over it with the mouse.

5 Click Apply Changes.

Notes
" The Advanced Editor inserts a space character into an empty table data element in HTML content.
In other words, it changes <t d></t d>to <t d> </t d> which may affect the formatting of your

message.
When you change the border size of an image, the image editor automatically resets the border
color to black. You can control the border color by specifying a style.

Advanced Editor Toolbar Buttons

The following tables show the toolbar buttons:

Copy formatting
Use the following button to apply styles to text.

B 7 u £2
Bold Italic Underline Insert special

character
_ _ v aby .
Fontfamily ~ | Fontsize v -.A: "?
. ) Text color Text background

Font family Font size color

- 26 -



Wednesday, October 07, 2009

The special characters you can enter include the following:

&l "[ecl€le|¥|©|®|™ Y% b . rlxlg|qlB
cff=fleffz) " N0 0 IMelllz=N=lz=0=0=0"0 =]
el T e N=t=l=0 =222l F|T|Z
w|v|=|=|=[m|-|n|a| |.[afe|t|F|A|A|A|A|A
Elge|c|e | e|e|e|i|i|if|i|p|N|O|G|D|E|0 a|E
S(oo|0o|o|Y||¥|elalald|3|a|al=c|ec|ele]s
iffiffiffi|d|f|o(|ofd|D|C|e|lec|sS|Ola|d|alv|(b
¥I|A|B[C(A(E|Z|H|@|I|[K|[A[M(N=1CIMP|Z|T
Y| X(|Ww(2|allBlly(Sle|ClnEv|x]|Alplv]E|o
niplclalT|wg|x(ullal<|T[—=L1|c|<||*]|+

When you use the HTML Source Editor to edit text, enable Word wrap to be able to see the content
without scrolling; this has no effect on the content.

Paragraph formatting

Use the following buttons to apply styles to paragraphs.

I
Il
i
Il

Align left Align center Align right Align justify

Paragraph -

Paragraph format

HTML Lists

Use the following buttons to create and modify lists.
i — g —

L Ll F

o — F —

Bulleted list Numbered list

-97-



Content Library 7.0 User's Guide

Actions

Use the following buttons to perform common actions.

)

Undo most recent
action

(‘J

Redo most recently
canceled action

HTmML

Edit HTML source

Print

l-""

Preview content in a
browser

=]

Toggle between full
screen and partial
screen display

Links

Use the following buttons to create and remove links.

&9

Insert or edit a link

Remove the link from
the selected text

When you insert a link, you specify the URL, the report name, and the categories to associate with the
link. The report name is the report that tracks the effectiveness of the link in eReports. You can also

disable reporting on the link.

Images

Insert or edit an
image

-28-




Wednesday, October 07, 2009

You can specify the appearance of the image, including alignment, size, the amount of space around
the image, whether there is a border around the image, and how text appears around the image.

| Inzert'edit image w |
General || Appearance || Advanced |
— General
Image URL | |

Image description | |

Title | |

— Preview

-29-



Content Library 7.0 User's Guide

Insert/edit image

General Appearance || Advanced |

F Constrain proportions

[ ]
Horizontal space I:l
[ ]

Vertical space

Border

— Appearance
Alignment | -- Not set --
Dimensions | i | * | | px

Lorem ipsum,
Dolor sit amet,
consectetuer adipiscing
lereum ipsum edipiscing
elit, sed diam nonummy
nibh euismed tincidunt
ut laocreet dolore magna
aliguam erat
volutpat.Loreum ipsum

Style |

-30 -



Wednesday, October 07, 2009

Insertiedit image: o

Genearal ” Appearance || Advanced |

— Miscellaneous

Id |

Language direction

FET A |

Language code |

Image map |

Long description link |

Tables

Use the following buttons to create and modify tables.

7

Insert a new table

Set table row
properties

=]
Set table cell
properties

3 =

Insert a row after
the current row

Insert a row before
the current row

=

Delete the current
row

? :,

m m

Insert a column
after the current

Insert a column
before the current

i

Delete the current
column

-31 -



Content Library 7.0 User's Guide

column column

1 3

Split merged table Merge table cells
cells

When you insert a table, you can specify the number of columns and rows as well as the appearance
of the table.

Splitting merged table cells restores the table structure to its previous state, but does not return cell
contents to the previous state.

Submitting Content

When you have entered or pasted the text and HTML content into the Content Library Editor or
Advanced Editor, you click Save to add it to the Content Library.

When you have created your content object(s), you then e-mail your e-Dialog Account Team to notify
them that the content is ready. To ensure that they use the correct content, include the content object
ID(s) in your e-mail.

-32-



Modifying Content

In This Chapter

Editing Content.........cccoiiiiiiiimmi s 33
Editing LiNKS....uuuueeeieeeeeeeeaaaas 34
Specifying Content Properties ........cccoovinicciimmnnnnnnnnnnens 34
Cloning Content .......ccccoiiiiiiiciimr e 35
Deleting Content .......cccoeviicicimmmmnnsesrr s 35

Editing Content

If you have write permission and the content you want to edit is not locked, you can edit the content
and its properties.

To edit content properties:

Go to the Content Library Object List.

Select at least one content item by clicking the check box next to it.

Click Properties.

Click the content item title or content ID in the content list.

Select OK.

To edit content:

Go to the Content Library Object List.

Click the Content Title or Content ID of the content object to edit.

Use the Content Library Editor or the Advanced Editor to modify your content.
(optional) Click Preview to see what the content looks like in your browser.
Click Save.

To edit an image:

1 Go to the Content Object Library Object List.

2 Select the Content Title or Content ID of the content item that contains the image to edit.
3 Click Advanced Editor.

4 Highlight the image.

ga b~ W N PP

ga b~ W DN P

5
Click .
Edit the properties of the image that you want to change.
You can change any property of the image, including the link that points to it.

7 Click Update.
8 Click Apply Changes.

o ol

-33-



Content Library 7.0 User's Guide

Editing Links

To edit the links in content:
1 In the Content Object List, click the name of the content whose links to edit.

2 Click View Links.

HTML Text Links

[

DNR Category:

Split Format Report Name TG
@ H{1]),T(1) |htt|:|:#www.e-dialug.|:nm | |htt|:|:#www.e-dialug.|:nm | FI | |
[(_] 1 | m

[Save] [Elur-e]

L™

3 (optional) Click the plus sign to view the text and HTML versions of a link on separate rows.

HTML Text Links

L4

DNR Category:

Split Format | Target Report Name Department
T |http:#www.a—dialng.cum | |http:!!www.e—dialug.cnm | |:| | |
H |http:.f.fwww.e-dialug.cum | |http:.f.fwww.e—dialug.|:nm | |:| | |
[&d] | [3

4 Edit the target or report name.

5 Edit the report name or check the DNR check box to exclude any information about the link in a
report.

6 Click Save.
To exit without making changes to any links, click Close.

Specifying Content Properties

To specify the content properties:

1 Click the check box next to the content object(s) whose properties you want to change.
2 Click Properties to view the Properties panel.

3 Select the categories to associate with the content.

To be able to organize content and determine the effectiveness of mailing campaigns, you can
associate content with categories. Although you associate content with categories when you
create content, you can also later modify the categorization.

4  Select the status.

-34 -



Wednesday, October 07, 2009

When you create content, the status is Setup.

5 Specify which users can only read or can both read and write content items by moving them into
the Users with Read or Users with Read & Write columns. Although you can assign permissions
when you create a content item, you can later change those permissions. Only users who have
both read and write permission for a content item can grant or deny access for that item to other
users.

6 Click OK.

Cloning Content

You can use an existing content item as the basis for a new content item by cloning the original item.

When you clone a content | is/are in the
item, the... cloned content item
content name different

content ID different

status the same

permissions different

categories the same

text content the same

HTML content the same

Deleting Content

To delete a content object:

1 Go to the Content Object List.

2 Click the check box next to any content objects to delete.
You can select multiple content objects to delete.

3 Click Delete.

-35-






Index

A

About Content Library ¢ 7
Advanced Editor Toolbar Buttons ¢ 26

C

Cloning Content ¢ 35

Content Submission Process ¢ 7
Copyright ¢ 3

Creating a Content Object ¢ 17
Creating Content » 17

Customization for Your Organization ¢ 8

D
Deleting Content ¢ 35
E

Editing Content ¢ 33
Editing Links ¢ 34
Exporting the Content List ® 15

F
Filtering the Content List ¢ 13

G

Getting a List of Content ¢ 11
Guidelines for HTML Content ¢ 23
Guidelines for Text Content ¢ 21

|

Introducing Content Library ¢ 7
L

Limiting Access to Content e 7
M

Modifying Content ¢ 33

N

Navigating in Content Library ¢ 9
P

Preparing HTML Content ¢ 18, 23
Preparing Images ¢ 25

-37-

Wednesday, October 07, 2009

Preparing Text Content ¢ 18, 21
Previewing Content Items ¢ 15

S

Selecting Content Items ¢ 15

Sorting the Content List ® 15
Specifying Content Properties ¢ 15, 34
Starting Content Library 8
Submitting Content ¢ 32

System Requirements ¢ 8

U

Using the Advanced Editor ¢ 25
Using the Content Library Editor ® 25

Vv
Viewing the Content List ® 12



	Copyright
	Introducing Content Library
	In This Chapter
	About Content Library
	Content Submission Process
	Limiting Access to Content
	System Requirements
	Customization for Your Organization
	Starting Content Library
	Navigating in Content Library

	Getting a List of Content
	In This Chapter
	Viewing the Content List
	Filtering the Content List
	Search by date modified
	Search by category
	Search by name
	Search by content ID
	Search by author
	Search by status

	Sorting the Content List
	Selecting Content Items
	Previewing Content Items
	Exporting the Content List

	Creating Content
	In This Chapter
	Creating a Content Object
	Preparing Text Content
	Guidelines for Text Content
	Use supported character sets
	Organize the content
	Use hyperlinks in text
	Proper link placement
	Improper link placement

	Preparing HTML Content
	Guidelines for HTML Content
	Specifying formatting
	Using JavaScript
	Using cascading style sheets (CSS)
	Using tables
	Specifying unsubscribe and forward-to-a-friend links
	Including images
	Using the spacer image

	Preparing Images
	Using the Content Library Editor
	Using the Advanced Editor
	Notes

	Advanced Editor Toolbar Buttons
	Copy formatting
	Paragraph formatting
	HTML Lists
	Actions
	Links
	Images
	Tables

	Submitting Content

	Modifying Content
	In This Chapter
	Editing Content
	Editing Links
	Specifying Content Properties
	Cloning Content
	Deleting Content

	Index

